CT1Y _OF]
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem 3
February 29, 2016

NOVI

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for ITC Pathway Phase 1A to L.J.
Construction, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of $640,980, subject to final review and
approval of form of agreement by City Manager's office and the City Attorney; and
approval of an additional appropriation in the amount of $117,000 from the Municipal
Street Fund for this budget line item.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division ch ’(34

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:Q\(

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 440,980

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 601,437 (Parks Fund)
$ 41,000 (Municipal Street Fund)
$ 662,437 (TOTAL)

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 117,000 (Municipal Street Fund)

LINE ITEM NUMBER 208-691.00-977.105 (Parks Fund)
204-204.00-977.105 (Municipal Street Fund)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project will consist of an approximate 1.65 mile long, 10-foot wide, asphalt pathway
between I[TC Community Sports Park and Garfield Road (see attached location map). The
entire Phase 1A portion of the path will be located along the ITC transmission corridor or
ITC property.

The project was bid as a base bid and one alternate. The base bid includes construction
of the pathway from ITC Community Sports Park through the ITC corridor to the Garfield
Road crossing. Alternative 1 continues the path from the Garfield Road crossing fo Nine
Mile Road (see attached location map). The alternate was included to give flexibility at
the time of award to accommodate varying levels of available funding. Staff
recommends awarding the base bid at this time based on the availability of funding for
this project.

A total of 7 bids were received and opened on February 17, 2016 following a public bid
solicitation period. The lowest bidder is L.J. Construction, Inc. L.J. Construction’s bid is
recommended as being in the best interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., L.J.
Construction has complied with all requirements of the bidding instructions) and it is the
lowest price. (URS's award recommendation letter including the bid tabulation dated
February 18", is attached). A summary of the 7 bids is as follows:



Total Base Bid Alternate #1 Total Bid

Contractor (including Crew (including (including

Days)* Crew Days)* Crew Days)*
L.J Construction Inc $680,660.00 $68,085.00 $748,745.00
WCI Contractors $788,846.50 $71,524.50 $860,371.00
Warren Contractors & Development $797,372.00 $91,034.00 $888,406.00
Anglin Civil LLC $803,830.250 $93,867.30 $897,697.55
M-K Construction $856,272.45 $77,945.12 $934,217.57
Fonson Company Inc. $1,007,571.00 $98,871.00 $1,106,442.00
Stante Excavating Co. Inc. $1,053,568.10 $99,429.00 $1,152,997.10

*Crew Days are included to compare bids, but are not included in the award.

The construction bid and the construction engineering fees (located elsewhere on this
agenda for consideration) are $640,980 and $78,139, respectively, for a total of $719,119
to be awarded. The amount budgeted for this project is $662,437, of which $27,134 has
been awarded for design engineering, leaving a remaining balance of $635,303. In order
to fund the project, a budget amendment in the amount of $117,000 is needed from the
Municipal Street Fund for the award amounts and material testing to be awarded in the
future. The proposed budget amendment utilizes $75,000 in additional revenue that is
proposed by the developer of Dunhill Park for the Eight Mile Pathway along its frontage,
and $42,000 of additional interest income in Municipal Street Fund to offset the additional
expense.

Construction of the project will commence this spring with completion anticipated in fall
of 2016.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for ITC Pathway Phase 1A

to L.J. Construction, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of $640,980, subject to final review
and approval of form of agreement by City Manager’s office and the City Attorney.

Council Member Markham

Mayor Gatt

Mayor Pro Tem Staudt

Council Member Mutch

Council Member Burke

Council Member Wrobel

Council Member Casey




GREENWAYS DEVELOPEMT PATHWAY - PHASE 1A
(ITC Community Sports Park to Nine Mile

Location Map

Map Author: A. Wayne
Date: 2/19/2016
Project:

Version #:

Amended By:
Date:
Department:

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.

Boundary ELCEIEE] i are app
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

City of Novi

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services
26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

165 330 660 990
1inch = 800 feet



] Proposed 0 gor Regiona 0
— 0/ /3
(5 Allg € and Proje a : NP/
12 I— VaQ
R |
e B\ ‘ wildlife
j;mmmm%a 4 Woods = §%em
— 2 “pak “ —
e Nl : | ||
( %@%%m J 7/@@?@7 CiR 0 | ‘Hh
2 O ) E f
; a \ \ ‘
2 AL ITC Trail - Phase 3A — \ i
LE B (i Medilodge Connector ITC Trail - Phase 38 \
) e I | completed in 2013. Design in progress. \
— Il Construction scheduled \ —\
Lake \ \ for Summer 2016
\
SN \ \ TRE
I 7 - X = - Ey ‘H\lHHmmmHH\MHHHH ‘
! \ w5 o s (S ITC Trail - Phase 2 R o H - [
AN 2ll-==] Miscellaneous gaps completed Ei%% = &= =5 V4
O é by Toll Brothers in 2013. R Eé ] 3
N\ Z g ‘ ] = &
m =] ‘ X T H ﬂ
T\ S | -
1] i
é’& ) 3S o = ] ‘ s 7
== H [T 7J € SN0 0 \ L O
— —— o 0
T U % : tle®
b, d
- u i i
i N TTT11]
Future Trailhead ITC Trail - Phase 1B At
Property/easement acquision complete. 4 ; —
Awaiting funding source. i
Estimated Cost: $1,400,000 by :
|
S — | l_U_LJ:\ Hjjjﬂ Z {
i %
[T
/- A : »
A jt 0
- I
ITC Trail - Phase 1A J B
Proposed for Construction - — | -
in 2016 ) 'as
d ) |
N G erlflil E( - LJ‘;\ NS [_—:] \
4 PR pay =11 = |~ — H— L | I
— ] L T T | T
E— ! T
- —— ©
ITC Chmmyunity ITC CSP Trail R
Spdrts Rark Scheduled FY2019-20 CIP — %

Estimated Cost: $439,637

EightMil€]

Maybury Connector
Constructed by RCOC in 2013

Map Revisions: Brian Coburn
Date: 2/23/16
Department: IT

Maybury State Park

Map Legend
==Maybury State Park Connector
e Community Sports Park Trail
@=|TC Corridor Regional Trail - Phase 1A
@=|TC Corridor Regional Trail - Phase 1B
@=|TC Corridor Regional Trail - Phase 2
@=|TC Corridor Regional Trail - Phase 3A
@=|TC Corridor Regional Trail - Phase 3B



RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following
Budget Amendment for the ITC Trail - Phase 1a Project is authorized:

INCREASE
(DECREASE)
MUNICIPAL STREET FUND

REVENUES

Licenses, Permits, & Charges for Services 75,000

Interest Income 42,000
TOTAL REVENUES S 117,000
APPROPRIATIONS

Capital Outlay 117,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $ 117,000
Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance S -

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a
resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi
at a regular meeting held on February 29, 2016

Maryanne Cornelius
City Clerk



AZCOM

February 18, 2016

Mr. Adam Wayne, PE
City of Novi
Engineering Department
26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375

Reference: =~ Bid Analysis and Contract Award Recommendation
ITC Trail Phase 1A Project Rebid
AECOM Project Number 12943793

Dear Mr. Wayne:

Attached is the Bid Tabulation for the above referenced project. Seven bids were received
and opened. Competition appears to have been very good and the low bid is under the latest
Engineer’s Estimate. The following irregularities were noted in the bids:

There were minor mathematical errors in the second, fourth, and sixth lowest bidders. After
correction of the errors, there is no change in the order of bidders. The fifth lowest bid, from
M-K Construction, acknowledged receipt of Addendum 1 but they failed to use the revised
Bid Form included with Addendum 1.

L J. Construction, Inc., the low bidder, has completed numerous similar projects in the area.
We contacted some of the references they provided and they have performed satisfactorily
on these projects. The bonding company listed in the Statement of Qualifications has an AM
Best rating that exceeds the minimum requirements.

We recommend award of the Base Bid contract to L J. Construction, Inc. for the Bid
Amount, excluding crew day costs, of $640,980.00. If budget is available, the award amount
including both the Base Bid and Alternate 1 would be $704,585.00.

Please feel free to contact me if you need anything else or wish to discuss the project.

Sincerely,

e Kedyon

Sean Kelsch, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Brian Coburn, City of Novi
Mark Koskinen, AECOM

AECOM Corporation

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, Michigan 48034

Tel: 248.204.5900

Fax: 248.204.5901



City of Novi

ITC Trail Phase 1A Project
Tabulation of Bids
Bids Opened February 17, 2016

Engineers Estimate

L. J. Construction, Inc.

Warren Contractors and Development

WCI Contractors, Inc.

Base Bid Total Cost Base Total Cost Base Alternate 1 Total Cost Base + Alternate 1 |Total Cost Base
Unit Price Cost Alternate 1 Cost +Alt 1 Unit Price Base Bid Cost |Alternate 1 Cost +Alt1 Unit Price Base Bid Cost Cost Alt 1 Unit Price Base Bid Cost Cost +Alt1
Item Item Description Unit

1 |Mobilization (Max. $20,000) LS $20,000.00 | $  20,000.00 | $ - $  20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ - $  20,000.00
2 |Maintaining Traffic LS $10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 | $ - $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,500.00 | $ 10,500.00 | $ - $ 10,500.00 | $ 3,500.00 | $ 3,500.00 | $ - $ 3,500.00] $ 4,300.00 | $ 4,300.00 | $ - $ 4,300.00
3 |Construction Access LS $1,800.00 $ 1,800.00 [ $ - $ 1,800.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 6,700.00 | $ 6,700.00 | $ - $ 6,700.00
4 |Tree, Rem, 8 inch to 18 inch dia Each $350.00 $ 7,350.00 | $ 1,050.00 | $ 8,400.00| $ 250.00 | $ 5,250.00 | $ 750.00 | $ 6,000.00 | $ 247.00 | $ 5,187.00 | $ 741.00 | $ 5,928.00 | $ 300.00 | $ 6,300.00 | $ 900.00 | $ 7,200.00
5 |[Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch dia Each $1,000.00 $ 3,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 | $ 850.00 | $ 2,550.00 | $ 850.00 | $ 3,400.00 | $ 850.00 | $ 2,550.00 | $ 850.00 | $ 3,400.00 | $ 925.00 | $ 2,775.00 | $ 925.00 | $ 3,700.00
6 |Tree, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each $1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 | $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,540.00 | $ 1,540.00 | $ - $ 1,540.00 | $ 1,700.00 | $ 1,700.00 | $ - $ 1,700.00
7 |[Masonry and Conc Structure, Rem Cyd $200.00 $ 800.00 | $ - $ 800.00 | $ 150.00 | $ 600.00 | $ - $ 600.00 | $ 50.00 | $ 200.00 | $ - $ 200.00 | $ 280.00 | $ 1,120.00 | $ - $ 1,120.00
8 |Pathway Grading Ft $10.50 $ 56,679.00 | $ 10,395.00 | $ 67,074.00 | $ 10.50 | $ 56,679.00 | $ 10,395.00 | $ 67,074.00 | $ 11.00 | $ 59,378.00 | $ 10,890.00 | $ 70,268.00 | $ 13.50 | $ 72,873.00 | $ 13,365.00 | $ 86,238.00
9 [Subgrade Undercutting, Type Il Cyd $25.00 $ 7,500.00 | $ - $ 7,500.00 | $ 22.00 | $ 6,600.00 | $ - $ 6,600.00 | $ 45.00 | $ 13,500.00 | $ - $ 13,500.00 | $ 47.00 | $ 14,100.00 | $ - $ 14,100.00
10 |Silt Fence Ft $1.50 $ 8,325.00 | $ 1,350.00 | $ 9,675.00 | $ 150 | $ 8,325.00 | $ 1,350.00 | $ 9,675.00 | $ 165| $ 915750 | $ 1,485.00 | $ 10,642.50 | $ 1.70 | $ 9,435.00 | $ 1,530.00 | $ 10,965.00
11 |Inlet Filter Each $200.00 $ 200.00 | $ - $ 200.00 | $ 125.00 | $ 125.00 | $ - $ 125.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 100.00 | $ - $ 100.00 | $ 110.00 | $ 110.00 | $ - $ 110.00
12 |Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6 inch  |Syd $9.00 $ 56,448.00 | $ 11,142.00 | $ 67,590.00 | $ 850 | $ 53,312.00 | $ 10,523.00 | $ 63,835.00 | $ 925 % 58,016.00 | $ 11,45150| $ 69,467.50 | $ 13.00 | $ 81,536.00 | $ 16,094.00 | $ 97,630.00
13 |Sewer, CIE, 12inch Ft $40.00 $ 5,200.00 | $ - $ 5,200.00 | $ 35.00 | $ 4,550.00 | $ - $ 4,550.00 | $ 57.00 | $ 7,410.00 | $ - $ 7,410.00 | $ 52.00 | $ 6,760.00 | $ - $ 6,760.00
14 |Dr Structure, 24 inch Dia Each $1,000.00 $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00| $ 950.00 | $ 1,900.00 | $ - $ 1,900.00 | $ 1,600.00 | $ 3,200.00 | $ - $ 3,200.00] $ 2,300.00 | $ 4,600.00 | $ - $ 4,600.00
15 |Dr Structure Cover, Type G Each $400.00 $ 800.00 | $ - $ 800.00 | $ 400.00 [ $ 800.00 | $ - $ 800.00| $ 415.00 | $ 830.00 | $ - $ 830.00| $ 800.00 | $ 1,600.00 | $ - $ 1,600.00
16 |Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch Each $600.00 $ 600.00 | $ - $ 600.00| $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ - $ 500.00| $ 275.00 | $ 275.00 | $ - $ 275.00| $ 575.00 | $ 575.00 | $ - $ 575.00
17 |Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 Each $425.00 $ 425.00 | $ - $ 425.00 | $ 400.00 | $ 400.00 | $ - $ 400.00 | $ 545.00 | $ 545.00 | $ - $ 545.00 | $ 575.00 | $ 575.00 | $ - $ 575.00
18 |[Culvert, CI E, 12inch Ft $40.00 $ 4,000.00 | $ - $ 4,000.00 | $ 35.00| $ 3,500.00 | $ - $ 3,500.00] $ 60.00 | $ 6,000.00 | $ - $ 6,000.00 | $ 30.00 | $ 3,000.00 [ $ - $ 3,000.00
19 |Culv End Section, 12 inch Each $500.00 $ 1,500.00 [ $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 525.00 | $ 1,575.00 | $ - $ 1,575.00 | $ 200.00 | $ 600.00 | $ - $ 600.00 | $ 340.00 | $ 1,020.00 | $ - $ 1,020.00
20 |Boardwalk Syd $220.00 $ 180,840.00 | $ - $ 180,840.00 | $ 190.00 | $ 156,180.00 | $ - $ 156,180.00| $ 272.00 | $§ 223,584.00 | $ - $ 223,584.00| $ 246.00 | $ 202,212.00 | $ - $ 202,212.00
21 [Helical Pile Each $850.00 $ 115,600.00 | $ - $ 115,600.00 | $ 625.00 | $ 85,000.00 | $ - $ 85,000.00] $ 528.00 | $  71,808.00 | $ - $ 71,808.00 | $ 590.00 | $ 80,240.00 | $ - $  80,240.00
22 |Helical Pile Equipment, Furnished LS $26,000.00 $ 26,000.00 | $ - $ 26,000.00 | $ 25,000.00 | $ 25,000.00 | $ - $ 25,000.00 | $ 5,500.00 | $ 5,500.00 | $ - $ 5,500.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ - $ 1,200.00
23 |Obstruction Removal, Unexpected Dirs $1.00 $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00 | $ 1.00| $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00
24 |Expansion Joint Device, Cover Plate Ft $100.00 $ 2,800.00 | $ - $ 2,800.00| $ 100.00 | $ 2,800.00 | $ - $ 2,800.00| $ 105.00 | $ 2,940.00 | $ - $ 2,940.00| $ 635.00 | $ 17,780.00 | $ - $ 17,780.00
25 |[Structural Steel, Plate, Furn and Fab Lb $15.00 $ 3,330.00 | $ - $ 3,330.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 4,440.00 | $ - $ 4,440.00 | $ 550 | $ 1,221.00 | $ - $ 1,221.00| $ 11.00 [ $ 2,442.00 | $ - $ 2,442.00
26 |Structural Steel, Plate Erect Lb $7.50 $ 1,665.00 | $ - $ 1,665.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 2,220.00 | $ - $ 2,220.00 | $ 5.00 | $ 1,110.00 | $ - $ 1,110.00 | $ 250 | $ 555.00 | $ - $ 555.00
27 |Headwall Each $4,500.00 $ 9,000.00 | $ - $ 9,000.00 | $ 4,500.00 | $ 9,000.00 | $ - $ 9,000.00 | $ 7,500.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ - $ 15,000.00 | $ 7,900.00 | $ 15,800.00 | $ - $ 15,800.00
28 |Bollard Each $1,250.00 $ 2,500.00 | $ - $ 2,500.00| $ 1,250.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ - $ 2,500.00| $ 975.00 | $ 1,950.00 | $ - $ 1,950.00 | $ 800.00 | $ 1,600.00 | $ - $ 1,600.00
29 [HMA,13A Ton $85.00 $ 80,750.00 | $ 15,045.00 | $  95,795.00 | $ 88.00 | $ 83,600.00 | $ 15,576.00 | $  99,176.00 | $ 81.00 | $ 76,950.00 | $ 14,337.00 | $ 91,287.00 | $ 113.00 | $ 107,350.00 | $ 20,001.00 | $ 127,351.00
29A |HMA, 36A Ton $105.00 $ 54,390.00 | $ 10,185.00 | $ 64,575.00 | $ 103.00 | $ 53,354.00 | $ 9,991.00 [ $ 63,345.00 | $ 83.00 | $ 42,994.00 | $ 8,051.00 | $ 51,045.00 | $ 125.00 | $ 64,750.00 | $ 12,125.00 | $ 76,875.00
30 |[Detectable Warning Surface Ft $55.00 $ 1,980.00 | $ 1,100.00 | $ 3,080.00 | $ 50.00 | $ 1,800.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 2,800.00| $ 85.00 | $ 3,060.00 | $ 1,700.00 | $ 4,760.00 | $ 90.00 | $ 3,240.00 | $ 1,800.00 | $ 5,040.00
31 |Post, Steel, 3 pound Ft $20.00 $ 800.00 | $ 400.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 800.00 | $ 400.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 22.00 | $ 880.00 | $ 440.00 | $ 1,320.00 | $ 18.00 | $ 720.00 | $ 360.00 | $ 1,080.00
32 |Sign, Type IlIA St $60.00 $ 540.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 810.00 | $ 60.00 | $ 540.00 | $ 270.00 | $ 810.00 | $ 22.00 | $ 198.00 | $ 99.00 | $ 297.00 | $ 52.00 | $ 468.00 | $ 234.00 [ $ 702.00

a3 Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Ft $22.00
Crosswalk ' $ 968.00 | $ - $ 968.00 | $ 2000 $ 880.00 | $ - $ 880.00 | $ 22.00 | $ 968.00 | $ - $ 968.00 | $ 19.00 | $ 836.00 | $ - $ 836.00
34 |Surface Restoration LS $30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 | $ - $ 30,000.00 | $ 28,000.00 | $ 28,000.00 | $ - $ 28,000.00 | $ 75,000.00 | $ 75,000.00 | $ - $ 75,000.00 | $ 24,300.00 | $ 24,300.00 | $ - $ 24,300.00
35 |Mobilization, Bid Alt 1 (Max $5,000) LS $5,000.00 $ - $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $  5,000.00 | $ - $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ - $  5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ - $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00
36 |Maintaining Traffic, Bid Alt 1 LS $1,500.00 $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00 [ $ 2,000.00 | $ 500.00 | $ - $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 3,800.00 | $ - $ 3,800.00 | $ 3,800.00
37 |Remove and Replace Fence Ft $11.00 $ - $ 1,100.00 | $ 1,100.00 | $ 10.00 | $ - $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 30.00 | $ - $  3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $ 20.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00|$ 2,000.00
38 |Surface Restoration, Bid Alt 1 LS $4,200.00 $ - $ 4,200.00 | $ 4,200.00] $ 4,500.00 | $ - $ 4,500.00 [ $ 4,500.00 | $ 5,300.00 | $ - $ 5,300.00 | $ 5,300.00 | $ 6,500.00 | $ - $ 6,500.00 | $ 6,500.00
39 |[Crew Days Day 65 $  41,600.00 | $ - $  41,600.00 62 $ 39,680.00 | $ - $  39,680.00 100 $  64,000.00 | $ - $ 64,000.00 45 $ 28,800.00 | $ - $  28,800.00
39 |Crew Days, Bid Alt 1 Day 7 $ 4,480.00 | $ 4,480.00 7 $ 4,480.00 [ $ 4,480.00 12 $ 7,680.00 | $ 7,680.00 10 $ - $ 6,400.00 | $ 6,400.00
40 |Excavation, Fdn Cyd $20.00 $ 1,000.00 | $ - $ 1,000.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ - $ 1,000.00 | $ 75.00 | $ 3,750.00 | $ - $ 3,750.00 | $ 23.00 | $ 1,150.00 | $ - $ 1,150.00
41 |Backfill, Structure, CIP Cyd $25.00 $ 850.00 | $ - $ 850.00 | $ 2500 $ 850.00 | $ - $ 850.00| $ 50.00 | $ 1,700.00 | $ - $ 1,700.00 | $ 50.00 | $ 1,700.00 | $ - $ 1,700.00
42 |Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch Each $300.00 $ 900.00 | $ - $ 900.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 300.00 [ $ - $ 300.00 | $ 83.00 | $ 249.00 | $ - $ 249.00 | $ 125.00 | $ 375.00 | $ - $ 375.00
43 |Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch Each $600.00 $ 1,200.00 | $ - $ 1,200.00 | $ 150.00 | $ 300.00 | $ - $ 300.00| $ 138.00 | $ 276.00 | $ - $ 276.00| $ 225.00 | $ 450.00 | $ - $ 450.00
44 |Stump, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each $800.00 $ 800.00 | $ - $ 800.00 | $ 250.00 [ $ 250.00 [ $ - $ 250.00 | $ 220.00 | $ 220.00 | $ - $ 220.00 | $ 325.00 | $ 325.00 | $ - $ 325.00

$ -
$ R
TOTAL $ 747,640.00 | $ 68,217.00 | $ 815,857.00 $ 680,660.00 | $ 68,085.00 | $§ 748,745.00 $ 78884650 |$ 71,524.50 | § 860,371.00 $ 797,372.00 | $ 91,034.00 | $ 888,406.00
Award Amount (Excludes Crew Days $ 640,980.00 | $ 63,605.00 | $ 704,585.00

$ X,XXX.XX Indicates Corrected Entry

AECOM Corporation

February 18, 2016




AECOM Corporation

City of Novi

ITC Trail Phase 1A Project
Tabulation of Bids

Bids Opened February 17, 2016

Anglin Civil, LLC M-K Construction Company Fonson Company, Inc.
Alternate 1 Total Cost Base + Alternate 1 Total Cost Total Cost Base + Alt
Unit Price Base Bid Cost Cost Alt 1 Unit Price Base Bid Cost Cost Base + Alt 1 Unit Price Base Bid Cost Alternate 1 Cost 1
Item Item Description Unit

1 [Mobilization (Max. $20,000) LS $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ 20,000.00 | $ 19,920.00 | $  19,920.00 | $ - $ 19,920.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ 20,000.00
2 |Maintaining Traffic LS $ 5,750.00 | $ 5,750.00 [ $ - $ 5,750.00 | $ 2,750.00 | $ 2,750.00 | $ - $ 2,750.00 | $ 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00 [ $ - $ 8,000.00
3 |Construction Access LS $  8,050.00 | $ 8,050.00 | $ - $ 8,050.00 | $ 4,350.00 | $ 4,350.00 | $ - $ 4,350.00 | $ 9,500.00 | $ 9,500.00 | $ - $ 9,500.00
4 |Tree, Rem, 8 inch to 18 inch dia Each 3 575.00 | $ 12,075.00 | $ 1,725.00 | $ 13,800.00 | $ 571.73 | $ 12,006.33 | $§ 1,71519 [ $ 13,721.52 | $ 225.00 | $ 4,725.00 | $ 675.00 | $ 5,400.00
5 |Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch dia Each $ 1,150.00 | $ 3,450.00 | $ 1,150.00 | $ 4,600.00 | $ 2,35549 | $ 7,06647 | $ 2,355.49 | $ 9,421.96 | $ 775.00 | $ 2,325.00 | $ 775.00 | $ 3,100.00
6 |Tree, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each $ 2,300.00 | $ 2,300.00 [ $ - $ 2,300.00 | $ 3,300.00 | $ 3,300.00 | $ - $ 3,300.00 | $ 1,400.00 | $ 1,400.00 | $ - $ 1,400.00
7 |Masonry and Conc Structure, Rem Cyd $ 287.50 | $ 1,150.00 | $ - $ 1,150.00 | $ 22250 | $ 890.00 | $ - $ 890.00 | $ 220.00 | $ 880.00 | $ - $ 880.00
8 |Pathway Grading Ft $ 8.05| § 43,453.90 | $ 7,969.50 | $ 51,42340 | $ 270 [ $ 14,57460 | $ 2,673.00 | $ 17,247.60 | $ 22.00 | $ 118,756.00 | § 21,780.00 | $ 140,536.00
9 |Subgrade Undercutting, Type |l Cyd $ 5175 $ 15,525.00 | $ - $ 15,525.00 | $ 3785| % 11,355.00 | $ - $ 11,355.00 | $ 76.75 | $ 23,025.00 | $ - $ 23,025.00
10 |[Silt Fence Ft $ 230 | $ 12,765.00 | $ 2,070.00 | $ 14,835.00 | $ 118 | § 6,549.00 | $ 1,062.00 | $ 7,611.00| $ 350 | $ 19,425.00 | $ 3,150.00 | $ 22,575.00
11 |Inlet Filter Each $ 17825 | $ 17825 | $ - $ 17825 | $ 550.00 | $ 550.00 | $ - $ 550.00 | $ 145.00 | $ 145.00 | $ - $ 145.00
12 |Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6 inch  |Syd $ 1265| § 79,340.80 | $ 15,660.70 | $ 95,001.50 | $ 1011 | $ 63,40992 | $ 12,516.18 | $ 75926.10| $ 15.00 | $ 94,080.00 | $ 18,570.00 | $ 112,650.00
13 |Sewer, CIE, 12 inch Ft $ 109.25 | $ 14,202.50 | $ - $ 14,202.50 | $ 9435 | $ 12,265.50 | $ - $ 12,265.50 | $ 54.80 | $ 7,124.00 | $ - $ 7,124.00
14 |Dr Structure, 24 inch Dia Each $ 201250 | $ 4,025.00 [ $ - $ 4,025.00 | $ 3,078.23 | $ 6,156.46 | $ - $ 6,156.46 | $ 1,820.00 | $ 3,640.00 [ $ - $ 3,640.00
15 |Dr Structure Cover, Type G Each $ 74750 | $ 1,495.00 | $ - $ 1,495.00 | $ 520.00 | $ 1,040.00 | $ - $ 1,040.00 | $ 667.00 | $ 1,334.00 | $ - $ 1,334.00
16 |Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch Each $ 74750 | $ 74750 | $ - $ 74750 | $ 495.00 | $ 495.00 | $ - $ 495.00 | $ 730.00 | $ 730.00 | $ - $ 730.00
17 |Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 Each $ 517.50 | $ 517.50 | $ - $ 517.50 | $ 480.00 [ $ 480.00 | $ - $ 480.00 | $ 730.00 | $ 730.00 | $ - $ 730.00
18 |[Culvert, CI E, 12 inch Ft $ 7475 | $ 7,475.00 [ $ - $ 7,475.00| $ 7456 | $ 7,456.00 | $ - $ 7,456.00 | $ 64.00 | $ 6,400.00 [ $ - $ 6,400.00
19 [Culv End Section, 12 inch Each $ 287.50 | $ 862.50 | $ - $ 862.50 | $ 123.33 [ $ 369.99 | $ - $ 369.99 | $ 705.00 | $ 2,115.00 | $ - $ 2,115.00
20 |Boardwalk Syd $ 265.65| $ 218,364.30 | $ - $ 218,364.30 | $ 28262 | $§ 232,313.64 | $ - $ 232,313.64] % 430.00 | $ 353,460.00 | $ - $ 353,460.00
21 |Helical Pile Each $ 57750 | $ 78,540.00 | $ - $ 78,540.00 | $ 665.32 | $ 90,483.52 | $ - $ 9048352 |9% 515.00 | $ 70,040.00 | $ - $ 70,040.00
22 |Helical Pile Equipment, Furnished LS $ 2,875.00 | $ 2,875.00 [ $ - $ 2,875.00 | $ 45,500.00 | $ 45,500.00 | $ - $ 45500.00]| $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ 20,000.00
23 |Obstruction Removal, Unexpected Dirs $ 1.00 [ $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00 | $ 1.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00 | $ 1.00 | § 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00
24 |Expansion Joint Device, Cover Plate Ft $ 69.00 | $ 1,932.00 | $ - $ 1,932.00| $ 23211 $ 649.88 | $ - $ 649.88 | $ 36.00 | $ 1,008.00 | $ - $ 1,008.00
25 |Structural Steel, Plate, Furn and Fab Lb $ 16.10 [ $ 3,574.20 | $ - $ 3,574.20 | $ 13.00 [ $ 2,886.00 | $ - $ 2,886.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 2,220.00 | $ - $ 2,220.00
26 |Structural Steel, Plate Erect Lb $ 9201 $ 2,042.40 [ $ - $ 2,04240| $ 1463 | $ 3,247.86 | $ - $ 324786 | $ 6.00 | $ 1,332.00 | $ - $ 1,332.00
27 |Headwall Each $ 13,800.00 | $ 27,600.00 | $ - $ 27,600.00 | $ 4,19891 | $ 8,397.82 | $ - $ 8,397.82| $ 4,000.00 | $ 8,000.00 | $ - $ 8,000.00
28 |Bollard Each $ 1,150.00 | $ 2,300.00 [ $ - $ 2,300.00 | $ 1,950.00 | $ 3,900.00 | $ - $ 3,900.00| $ 1,050.00 | $ 2,100.00 [ $ - $ 2,100.00
29 [HMA,13A Ton $ 11025 | $ 104,737.50 | $ 19,514.25 | $ 124,251.75| § 101.20 [ $ 96,140.00 | $ 17,912.40 | $ 114,052.40] $ 92.00 | $ 87,400.00 | $ 16,284.00 | $ 103,684.00
29A |HMA, 36A Ton $ 11655 | § 60,372.90 | $ 11,305.35 | § 71,67825| $ 10450 [ $ 54,131.00 | $ 10,136.50 | $ 64,267.50 | $ 95.00 | $ 49,210.00 | $ 9,215.00 | $ 58,425.00
30 |Detectable Warning Surface Ft $ 51.75 | $ 1,863.00 | $ 1,035.00 | $ 2,898.00 | $ 260.00 | $ 9,360.00 | $ 5,200.00 | $§ 14,560.00 | $ 60.00 | $ 2,160.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 3,360.00
31 |Post, Steel, 3 pound Ft $ 11.50 | $ 460.00 | $ 230.00 | $ 690.00 | $ 1137 $ 454.80 | $ 22740 | $ 682.20 | $ 7.00 | $ 280.00 | $ 140.00 | $ 420.00
32 |Sign, Type IIIA Sft $ 115.00 | $ 1,035.00 | $ 51750 | $ 1,552.50 | $ 54.88 | $ 493.92 | $ 246.96 | $ 740.88 | $ 16.00 | $ 144.00 [ $ 72.00 | $ 216.00

a3 Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Ft
Crosswalk $ 1725 | $ 759.00 | $ - $ 759.00 | $ 3545 | $ 1,559.80 | $ - $ 1,559.80 | $ 8.00 | $ 352.00 | $ - $ 352.00
34 |Surface Restoration LS $ 28,750.00| $ 28,750.00 | $ - $ 28,750.00 | $ 71,500.00 | $ 71,500.00 | $ - $ 71500.00| $ 38,500.00 | $ 38,500.00 | $ - $ 38,500.00
35 |Mobilization, Bid Alt 1 (Max $5,000) LS $  5,000.00 | $ - $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ - $ 5,00000]| $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 | $ - $ 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
36 |Maintaining Traffic, Bid Alt 1 LS $ 5,750.00 | $ - $ 5,750.00 | $ 5,750.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ - $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ - $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00
37 |Remove and Replace Fence Ft $ 40.25 | $ - $ 4,025.00 | $ 4,025.00 | $ 25.00 | $ - $ 2,500.00| $ 2,500.00 | $ 30.00 | $ - $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
38 |Surface Restoration, Bid Alt 1 LS $ 10,235.00 | $ - $ 10,235.00 | $ 10,235.00 | $ 7,500.00 | $ - $ 7,500.00 | $ 7,500.00 | $ 6,450.00 | $ - $ 6,450.00 | $ 6,450.00
39 |Crew Days Day 45 $ 28,800.00 | $ - $ 28,800.00 88 $ 56,320.00 | $ - $  56,320.00 60 $ 38,400.00 | $ - $ 38,400.00
39 |Crew Days, Bid Alt 1 Day 12 $ - $ 7,680.00 | $ 7,680.00 10 $ - $ 6,400.00 | $ 6,400.00 8 $ - $ 5,120.00 | $ 5,120.00
40 |Excavation, Fdn Cyd $ 23.00 [ $ 1,150.00 | $ - $ 1,150.00 | $ 1560 [ $ 780.00 | $ - $ 780.00 | $ 62.00 | $ 3,100.00 | $ - $ 3,100.00
41 |Backfill, Structure, CIP Cyd $ 5175 | $ 1,759.50 | $ - $ 1,759.50 | $ 34.41 1 $ 1,169.94 | $ - $ 1,169.94 | $ 84.00 | $ 2,856.00 | $ - $ 2,856.00
42 |Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch Each | $ 172.50 | $ 517.50 | $ - $ 517.50 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 75.00 | $ 225.00 | $ - $ 225.00
43 |Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch Each $ 287.50 | $ 575.00 | $ - $ 575.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 125.00 | $ 250.00 | $ - $ 250.00
44 |Stump, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each | $ 460.00 | $ 460.00 | $ - $ 460.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - 1% 200.00 | $ 200.00 | $ - $ 200.00
TOTAL 3 803,830.25 | $ 93,867.30 | § 897,697.55 $ 856,272.45|$ 77,945.12 | $ 934,217.57 $ 1,007,571.00 | $ 92,931.00 | $ 1,100,502.00

$ X,XXX.XX Indicates Corrected Entry

February 18, 2016



AECOM Corporation

City of Novi

ITC Trail Phase 1A Project
Tabulation of Bids
Bids Opened February 17, 2016

Stante Excavating Company, Inc.

Total Cost Base +

Unit Price Base Bid Cost | Alternate 1 Cost Alt 1
Item Item Description Unit

1 |Mobilization (Max. $20,000) LS $  20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 [ $ - $ 20,000.00
2 |Maintaining Traffic LS $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ - $ 5,000.00
3 |Construction Access LS $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ - $ 10,000.00
4 |Tree, Rem, 8 inch to 18 inch dia Each $ 235.00 | $ 4,935.00 | $ 705.00 | $ 5,640.00
5 |Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch dia Each $ 810.00 | $ 2,430.00 | $ 810.00 | $ 3,240.00
6 |Tree, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each $ 1,470.00 | $ 1,470.00 | $ - $ 1,470.00
7 |[Masonry and Conc Structure, Rem Cyd $ 100.00 | $ 400.00 | $ - $ 400.00
8 |Pathway Grading Ft $ 2345 | $ 126,583.10 | $ 23,215.50 | $ 149,798.60
9 [Subgrade Undercutting, Type Il Cyd $ 9250 | $ 27,750.00 | $ - $ 27,750.00
10 |Silt Fence Ft $ 150 | $ 8,325.00 | $ 1,350.00 [ $ 9,675.00
11 |Inlet Filter Each |$ 200.00 | $ 200.00 | $ - $ 200.00
12 |Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6 inch  |Syd $ 16.75 | $ 105,056.00 | $ 20,736.50 | $ 125,792.50
13 |Sewer, CI E, 12 inch Ft $ 50.30 | $ 6,539.00 | $ - $ 6,539.00
14 |Dr Structure, 24 inch Dia Each $ 1,347.00 | $ 2,694.00 | $ - $ 2,694.00
15 |Dr Structure Cover, Type G Each $ 763.00 | $ 1,526.00 | $ - $ 1,526.00
16 |Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch Each $ 498.00 | $ 498.00 [ $ - $ 498.00
17 |Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 Each $ 609.00 | $ 609.00 | $ - $ 609.00
18 |Culvert, CI E, 12inch Ft $ 50.30 | $ 5,030.00 | $ - $ 5,030.00
19 |Culv End Section, 12 inch Each $ 1,080.00 | $ 3,240.00 | $ - $ 3,240.00
20 |Boardwalk Syd $ 445.00 | $ 365,790.00 | $ - $ 365,790.00
21 |Helical Pile Each $ 485.00 | $ 65,960.00 | $ - $ 65,960.00
22 |Helical Pile Equipment, Furnished LS $ 4,500.00 | $ 4,500.00 | $ - $ 4,500.00
23 |Obstruction Removal, Unexpected Dirs $ 1.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00
24 |Expansion Joint Device, Cover Plate Ft $ 20.00 | $ 560.00 | $ - $ 560.00
25 |Structural Steel, Plate, Furn and Fab Lb $ 18.00 | $ 3,996.00 | $ - $ 3,996.00
26 |Structural Steel, Plate Erect Lb $ 15.00 | $ 3,330.00 | $ - $ 3,330.00
27 |Headwall Each |$ 14,500.00 | $ 29,000.00 | $ - $ 29,000.00
28 |Bollard Each $ 1,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ - $ 2,000.00
29 |HMA,13A Ton $ 98.00 | $ 93,100.00 | $ 17,346.00 | $ 110,446.00
29A |HMA, 36A Ton $ 115.00 | $ 59,570.00 | $ 11,155.00 | $ 70,725.00
30 |Detectable Warning Surface Ft $ 52.00 | $ 1,872.00 | $ 1,040.00 | $ 2,912.00
31 |Post, Steel, 3 pound Ft $ 16.00 | $ 640.00 | $ 320.00 | $ 960.00
32 |Sign, Type IlIA St $ 78.00 | $ 702.00 | $ 351.00 | $ 1,053.00

a3 Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Ft
Crosswalk $ 18.00 | $ 792.00 | $ - $ 792.00
34 |Surface Restoration LS $ 33,500.00 | $ 33,500.00 | $ - 3 33,500.00
35 |Mobilization, Bid Alt 1 (Max $5,000) LS $ 5,000.00 | $ - $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00
36 |Maintaining Traffic, Bid Alt 1 LS $ 1,500.00 | $ - $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
37 |Remove and Replace Fence Ft $ 10.00 | $ - $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
38 |Surface Restoration, Bid Alt 1 LS $ 8,500.00 | $ - $ 8,500.00 | $ 8,500.00
39 |Crew Days Day 60 $ 38,400.00 | $ - $ 38,400.00
39 |Crew Days, Bid Alt 1 Day 10 $ - $ 6,400.00 | $ 6,400.00
40 |Excavation, Fdn Cyd $ 185.00 | $ 9,250.00 | $ - $ 9,250.00
41 |Backfill, Structure, CIP Cyd $ 165.00 | $ 5,610.00 | $ - $ 5,610.00
42 |Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch Each $ 79.00 | $ 237.00 | $ - $ 237.00
43 |Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch Each $ 132.00 | $ 264.00 | $ - $ 264.00
44 |Stump, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each $ 210.00 | $ 210.00 | $ - $ 210.00
TOTAL $ 1,053,568.10 | $ 99,429.00 | $ 1,152,997.10

$ X,XXX.XX Indicates Corrected Entry

February 18, 2016



ITC Trail Phase 1A Project

BID
ITC Trail Phase 1A Project

Bid of L, J. C%MS’ %}u é}‘“ ~ Inc hereinafter called
Bidder, organized and existing under the laws of or a resident of the State of Michigan, doing business as

G Lo paratisast *
Insert as applicable: “a cor 'poration”, “a partnership” or “an individual”. TO THE CITY OF NOVI,
MICHIGAN, hereinafter called OWNER: -

The undersigned as Bidder hereby declares: that this Bid is made in good faith without fraud or collusion
with any person or persons bidding on the same Contract; that the Bidder has read and examined the
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bid, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions,
Agreement, Forms of Bond, Specifications and Drawings, as prepared by the ENGINEER, and
understands all of the same; that the Bidder of its representative has made personal investigation at the
site and has become fully familiar with regard to the conditions to be met in the execution of this
Contract, and the undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, materials, tools, power, transportation, and
construction equipment necessary for the construction of the Project and performing related work in full
accordance with the aforesaid Contract Documents, including any and all Addenda officially issued, their
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No. Agdelldlllll Date
No L Fs é)m‘@r%L ﬁf Tol6

Bidders shall enter the SAME UNIT PRICE for items which appear in both the Base Bid and Alternate
Bid sections, excepting for lump sum items and the Crew Days item.

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive., responsible Bidder based on the unit prices for all
Work specified. The Bidder agrees to complete the Project for the following unit prices:

BASE BID

Item Item Description Unit | Quantity | Unit Price Total Price
No.
1 Mobilization (Max. $20,000) LS 1 $70 Mﬁ?ﬁ $ 20 vag @
2 Maintaining Traffic LS 1 $f() %ﬁ $ j[} 3G wa
3 Construction Access LS 1 $ /, S00° | $ /. S00 =
4 Tree, Rem, 8 inch to 18 inch dia Each 21 $ Z ac $ 5" 256 e
5 Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch dia Each 3 $ 8 gQ"f $ Z! 36 0
6 Tree, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each 1 $ j g 0 @ﬂi $ i/ S;j&?:

Masonry and Conce Structure, Rem Cyd 4 $ /S o= |'$ é 66 g

Pathway Grading . Bt 5398 |$ /0, SO |$ géﬁ (77 ? =
9 | Subgrade Undercutting, Type II Cyd | 300 |$ 22 |$ é} LGOE

LJ @@NSTQU@TE@NQ NG,
CITY OF NOVI 5863 S. KINGSTON RO,

ROVT 16 CLIFFORD, M 4s727Addendum 1 February 9, 2016



/ail Phase 1A Project

A,

Ilt\'lem , Ttem Description Unit | Quantity | Unit Price Total Price

0.

10 | Silt Fence Bl 5550 |$/,50 |$ %3257
11 Inlet Filter Each 1 $ j725 T . /25 2
12 Aggregate Base, 21 AA Limestone, 6 inch Syd 6,272 | '$ g S50 |8 S 3} g;zﬁg
13 | Sewer, CIE, 12 inch it 130 |$ 25 2 s 4, 550%
14 Dr Structure, 24 inch Dia Each 2 $ %’/ 5{3@ $ f} %j 0 2
15 Dr Structure Cover, Type G Each 2 $ lf/{}@% $ g 0o =
16 Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch Each 1 $ 5 06| $ 5: oo™
17 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 Each 1 $ 0 géfi@ $ Lf 00 &

18 | Culvert, C1 E, 12 inch Tt 100 |$ 3S*%|s 3 S0
19 | Culv End Section, 12 inch Each 3 $526% 1% /, S75 =
20 | Boardwalk syd | 82 |5 (G6% |5 )54 1807
21 | Helical Pile E\ach 136 $ é fgg% $ & 5@@@:&3
22 Helical Pile Equipment, Furnished LS 1 $ ZS}{)@% $ 725 000 “
23 Obstruction Removal, Unexpected Dlrs 2000 $1.00 $2000

24 Expansion Joint Device, Cover Plate Ft 28 $ 7 5}()@3 $ 28 66%
25 Structural Steel, Plate, Furn and Fab Lb 222 $ 72 ngg $ g; Y ’7/() o
26 Structural Steel, Plate, BErect Lb 222 $ / ) o $ 2{ 220 g
27 | Headwall Each 2 $ é-/i S@(j@ﬁ $ 6? 000 =
28 | Bollard Each 2 [$,250°|% 2 s00”
29 | HMA,13A Ton | 950 |$ B8F |8 R3 Loo”
29A | HMA, 36A Ton | 518 |$/03% [$53 3597
30 | Detectable Warning Surface Pt 36 $ 50 = s /,Ro0 <
31 | Post, Steel, 3 pound Ft 40 $ 2 a= |$ a0 s
32 | Sign, Type 1A Sft 00 |$ LO™ |8 Sy0*©
33 I();‘:Z;;\;Ivﬁﬁ’ Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 inch, Tt 44 g Zaéﬁ $ S S’é’ as
34 Surface Restoration LS 1 $ 2. %06 {}Q% $ 2.8 000 =
39 | Crew Days Day ézf, $640.00 $ 39 b8 0%
40 | Excavation, Fdn Cyd 50 $ 7 0= 1% / 0 66 <
CIYOE

N CITY OF NOVI LJ CONSTRUCTION, INC.

“mﬁ | 5963 S. KINGSTON RiD.

CLIFFORD, MI 48727

Addendum 1 February 9, 2016




cail Phase 1A Project

”,,

Item Item Description Unit | Quantity | Unit Price Total Price

No.

41 | Backfill, Structure, CIP Cyd 3 15 257 s ASe®

42 Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch Bach | 3 $ ;} [)&Gf $ SQ o =2

43 Stump, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch Each 2 $ / ﬁ(}%ﬁ $ 3(3 ) =

44 Stump, Rem, 37 inch or Larger Each 1 $ Zggwi $ 28 Q@f’

" e %14

ToTALBASEBID: [§ L 30, bLO ™

BID ALTERNATE 1

Item Item Description Unit | Quantity { Unit Price Total Price
No. . ‘
35 | Mobilization, Bid Alt 1 (Max. $5,000) LS I 380067 [$ S aoc™
36 | Maintaining Traffic, Bid Alt 1 LS 1 $ ZJ 00@&3 $ 215«?0@ =
37 Remove and Replace Fence Bt 100 $ Y, = $ / 0@@@
38 | Surface Restoration, Bid Alt 1 LS 1 $4 500° |5 o Sop™
4 Tree, Rem, 8 inch to 18 inch dia : Each ) 3 $ 258 0@ $ 750 =
5 Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch dia Each 1 $ ggag@’ $ ¢<o 7=
8 Pathway Grading Ft 990 $ /0,50 $ Q{gyf =
10 | Silt Fence Pt %0 |$ j.So |$ /350 =
12| Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone, 6inch | Syd 1,238 | § 2,5(3 $ f{:{g523 oz
29 | HMA,13A Ton | 177 |[$ 3% |$ 5£ S746~
29A | HMA, 36A [Ton | 97 |$ /03% |8 F49)%
30 Detectable Warning Surface Fit 20 $ (5 (f)o% $ / 6o “
31 Post, Steel, 3 pound Ft 20 $ Zé}gf $ ‘%’GO e
32 | Sign, Type IIIA S 45 |$ L0T |8 2707
39 | CrowDays Day | 7 |$ed000 |$ 4,450
BID ALTERNATE 1 TOTAL BID: | § b%,065.00
BID SUMMARY

BASE BID $LLO L0~

BID ALTERNATE 1 s 48, 085"

TOTAL BID- 87798 79S*E

\1@} CITY OF NOVI gi;é?;%ﬁgg:’ INC.
N ‘ QL‘IF é(BD, il 487:;?(& Addendum 1 February 9, 2016



ITC Trail Phase 1A Project

If the foregoing Bid shall be accepted by the OWNER, the undersigned agrees to enter into the attached
form of Agreement within ten (10) days after receiving notice of such acceptance, will furnish the
OWNER satisfactory bonds and certificates of insurance coverage, and will complete the Project, at the
price and within the time stated in this Bid.

The undersigned further agrees that if the foregoing Bid shall be accepted, work will commence
immediately after the Contract has been awarded, the Agreement executed, and a Notice to Proceed
received.,

Substantial Completion shall be by October 14, 2016.
Final Completion shall be by October 28, 2016.

The undersigned attaches hereto its Bid security, as required by the Advertisement for Bids and
Instructions to Bidders. The undersigned agrees that in case it shall fail to fulfill its obligations under the
foregoing Bid, and/or shall fail to furnish bonds, as specified, the OWNER may, at its option determine
that the undersigned has abandoned its rights and interests in such Contract and that its Bid security
accompanying its Bid; has been forfeited to the said OWNER, but otherwise the Bid security shall be
returned to the undersigned upon the execution of the Contract and the acceptance of the bonds.

The undersigned also agrees that for each and every calendar day that he may be in default of any of the
completion dates listed above, the OWNER will suffer a damage of Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) per
day, and said OWNER shall be compensated therefore at the rate as liquidated damages in accordance
with the Agreement.

In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the OWNER to accept any bid, to
reject any or all Bids, and to waive irregularities in bidding in the interest of the OWNER.

o
SUBMITTED on _{¢brsery, (1,290,

Dale*

5363 S kingchon R

Street*

CIEG,  m3 48727

Cily, State, ZIP*

9%5 — 74( - 613

Telephone Number*

a%a _ 76/~ 0137

Facsimile Number*

BY: Z, . j {Qﬁ N %fu é’lﬁ;}fv/ f/U C

Name of;Bidder* | )
(/I .
L —

Signatur ‘ @ |
ﬁzgxf@ %@é\ém R/Aféé ﬁf{x‘ft}m‘“’%ﬂ

Name and Title of Signatory* [N @@NSTRU@TEQN NG
#Typed or printed in ink. ‘ 5863 8. KINGSTON RD.
- CLIFFCRD, M as727
QN CITY OF NOVI
MOV

T 19 Addendum 1 February 9, 2016



Page 1

BIDDER’S QUALIFICATION AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

The OWNER will require supporting evidence regarding Bidder’s Qualifications and competency. The
Bidder will be required to furnish all of the applicable information listed below, which must be submitted
with the sealed Bid at the time of Bid Opening. The Qualifications and Experience Statement must be
typewritten and signed in ink.

A fill-in-the blank version of this form is available for your convenience on the City of Novi’s
website (www.cityofnovi.org) under Forms & Permits/Engineering,

QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

The undersigned certifies under oath that the information provided herein is true and sufficiently complete
so as not to be misleading.

Submitted to; St °fNovi

Address: Office of the City Clerk, 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Ml 48375

Submitted by: L.J. Construction, Inc.

Name: John Jocham

Address: 5863 S. Kingston Road

City, State, ZIP Clifford, M1 48727

989-761-0131 989-761-0132

Telephone Number: Fax Number:
Principal Office: 5863 S. Kingston Road, Clifford, Ml 48727

. X .
Corporation: Joint Venture:
Partnership: Other:

Individual:

Name of Project: ITC TRAIL PHASE 1A

Type of Work (file separate form for each classification of work):

General: Plumbing;:
HVAC: Electrical:
Other: (Please Specify)

[Engineer to modify list of applicable trades experience, tailored to requirements of the project.]

LI OF

BV 1','.;
% @ CITY OF NOVI
Rev 3/12/15




Organization

How many years has your organization been in business as a CONTRACTOR?

18 years

How many years has your organization been in business under its present business name?

18 years

Under what other business names has your organization operated?

N/A

If your organization is a corporation, answer the following:

. 01/20/1998
Date of Incorporation:

Page 2

; Michi
State of Incorporation: ichigan

President’s Name: -aurence F.Jocham

. . John Jocham
Vice President’s Name: *°

Secretary’s Name; o Jocham

Laurence F. Jocham
Treasurer’s Name:

If your organization is a partnership, answer the following:

Date or Organization:

Type of Partnership:

Names of General Partners:

If your organization is individually owned, answer the following;:

Date or Organization:

Name of OWNER:

If the form of your organization is other than those listed above, describe it and name the principals:

CITY OF NOVI
Rev 3/12/15

<ty g



Page 3

Licensing

List jurisdictional and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and
indicate registration or license numbers, if applicable:

State of Michigan - General Business

List jurisdiction in which your organization’s partnership or trade name is filed:

State of Michigan

Experience

List the categories of work that your organization normally performs with its own forces:

Heavy highway and civil construction, storm, sanitary and water ulilities, box culverts, boardwalks, pedestrian bridges, non-motorized
pathways

On a separate sheet, list major construction projects your organization has in progress. List the name of
project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, percent complete, and scheduled completion date.

On a separate sheet, list the major construction projects your organization has completed in the past five
(5) years. List the name of the project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, date of completion,
and percentage of the cost of the work performed with your own forces.

On a separate sheet, list the construction experience and present commitments of the key individuals of

your organization who would be employed in the Work.

Claims and Suits

If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details.

Has your organizations ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? No

Are there any judgments, claims, arbitration proceedings or suits pending or oufstanding against your
organization or officers? No

o CITY OF NOVI




L.J. Construction, Inc.

Completed Project References

Completion | Contract % Own
Name Location/Type of Work Owner Dats Amount Reference Forces
Barry Gates
Wayne Road, Romulus OHM Advisors
Wayne Read Pathway Block Retaining Wall, Pathway MDOT 7/28/2015 | 503157.2 734-522-6711 72%
Matt Parks
Zeeb Road,Scio Township OHM Advisors
Zeeb Road Pathway Boardwalk, Pathway Scio Township 8/25/2015 443 284 243-444-8584 69%
Robert Merinsky
Development Services Director
M-538 Waterford Township Charter Township of Waterford
Clinton River Walkway of M-59 Boardwalk Charter Township of Waterford | 8/18/2015 128,701 248-674-6247 70%
Douglas Scott
Village of Kingston Rowe Professicnal Services
Kingston Lagoon Expansion Sewer Lagoon Expansion Village of Kingston 12/16/2014 | 893,159 810-341-7500
Angela Kline
Battle Creek, Ml MDQT/Calhoun Co. Road Calhoun Co. Road Department
Calhcun County Trailway Beoardwalk, Retaining Walls, Pathway Commission 11/10/2014 | 1,732,146 269-781-0020 71%
Nicholas Bailey
Flat Rock - HCMA Connector Oakwoods Metropark C.E. Raines Company
Bicycle Path Boardwalk, Pathway MDOT/City cf Flat Reck 9/26/2013 576,045 734-285-7510 72%




L.J. Construction, Inc.
Current Projects

Completion | Contract
Name Owner Engineer Date Amount Percent Complets
Utica/Shelby Hike/Bike Path MDOTMacomb County AEW 04/30/16 2,618,004 99%
|_enox Township Park Rehabilitation Lenox Twonship Huron Consultants 05/30/16 282,862 60%




I..J. Conctruction Inc

Experience Records of Employse’s Jan 2018

Key Employees

Additional personnel will be available as needed.

Name Tiile yrs. Exp. | yrs. Educa. |Present Capacity |Project Role

Laurence F. Jocham President 41 14 President

John Jocham Vice President 29 14 Vice President

Robert Cousins Superintendent 23 12 Superintendent Superintendent

Daniel Jocham Foreman 11 12 Foreman Project Manager

Gordon Stenger Foreman 19 16 Foreman Foreman/Operator

Jim Yeager Equipment Operator 24 12 Operator Excavator,Grader Operator
Scott Asiala Operator 22 12 Operator Operator

Jamie Vasbinder Carpenter 20 12 Carpenter Carpenter

Brian Umphrey Controller 15 17 Controller Contract Administration

All Key employees will be available as necessary for project completi

on.

Other Empioyees

Name Title yrs. Exp. | yrs. Eduac. |{Present Capacity

Allen Bott Laborer 17 12 Laborer Pipe Layer, Operator
Agustin Hernandez Laborer 6 12 Laborer General Labor

Vern Zelt Operator & Laborer 27 12 Operator General Operator




Page 4

Has the City of Novi filed a claim on any contract within the prior three years which asserted that your
organization:

1) failed to perform as required by the contract?

I vES IX: NO

2) completed contracted work in an untimely manner causing delays and interference;
[ YES X No

3) lacked financial resources and the ability to satisfactorily perform the contract or provide the services
or supplies; /

[ YES X No

4) exhibited poor quality of performance or completed work under the contract;

| YES X NO

5) failed to comply with laws and ordinances relating to the contract performance;

I YES X No

6) defaulted on its quotations or prices;

| vEsS X No
References
Entity Contact Name Phone
Trade References
1. Pyramid Paving and Contracting Bruce Weiss 989-895-5861
2. Elsey Construction Products Lee Elsey 313-886-9700
3. Etna Supply Company Larry Libby 989-753-5803
Bank References
L. Talmer Bank & Trust Margaret Jensen 989-316-7236
2.
3.
Surely

Surety Bonding & Insurance Group James Kurowski 517-627-7700

T 0T

CITY OF NOV1
Rev 3/12/15

Z2RRN
o] v

)
NO

ity Gty




Page 5

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

Name of Bonding Company:

James Kurowski

Name of Bonding Agent:

Address of Bonding Agent; 6797 Erin's Way

Grand Ledge, Ml 48837

SUBMITTED on ﬂ;—brwm\/ 5,20  BY: Z J. («Ow”é"wd‘:mf (e

Date* ne ofBldder*

/&L
é‘hgnature

3@ L\ @@ c ém AL VZ Ce Pm fiéj@ﬁ?

Name and Title of Signatory*

*Typed or printed in ink.
) Sy %/ . /’2 Oh) S0 being duly sworn deposes and says that the information
provided herein is true and sufficiently complete so as not to be misleading,.

Subscribed and sworn before me this .~ % day of ,5;/ Aroici ;ﬂ\l/ 20 _Mp

st I
Notary Public: J AL« /vfg/;&wﬁ“f”‘
My Commission Expires: ({,,ITI ne |5, 2021

IF THIS INFORMATION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITH THE SCALED BID AT THE TIME OF
BID, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE.

LISA A ROBISON
Notary Public - Michigan
Sanilac County
My Commission Expires dun 15, 2021
Acting in the County of S/ <>

CITY OF NOVI
Rev 3/12/15




1
i

MDOT 1313 (09/13) '

PERSONS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS

All partners must sign contracts, unless a power of atforney modifying this is supplied,
: In case of a corporation, only those signatures listed below will be accepted.

The following persons are duly authorized to execute contracts and related documents on behalf of:

LEGAL COMPANY NAME (BIDDER) ‘
L.J. Construction, Inc.

NOTE: In addition, CORPORATIONS shall complete the Certificate of
Secretary listing those persons authorized to execute contracts.

NAIKE .
(Print or type - MMust match exactly with AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE
authorizad legal signature) e /,
] } ,..r);’)} j /, /’ B
=, Jochan R el N 4 01/27/2015 . |
Laurence F. Jocham P /,,:;\/‘fé;_‘b.‘wvj\; 7/%:‘ ol 7 ;
: e
Jobn Jocham / // ¢ 01/27/2015
. §74:

) kjpy_w___‘ = - {
Brian M. Umphrey | /fﬁégb L \é%w 01/27/2015 51
‘ (I e — / I

. - N I
j{ﬁ,;:@, /‘J L‘ (.t; &) St //{g;é; E%"’ %ivmfi{/“‘% O//Z?/Z)D/S,I

7
&

: N o ) P .
‘]0&, A J:Lyj/ _.J D Ciur,. v ~£>Xv/jﬁ"f£”a% o/ /z‘ '7/_20/\5"1‘

:
i
l
T
|
i

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/EQUAL ACCESS PROGRAM

The bidder named below has initiated and intends to continue an equal employment opportunity policy designed to
eliminate any disciimination in employment because of refigion, race, color, national origin, age, sex, marital status,
physical or mental handicap, weight or arrest record.

The bidder named. below will not discriminate in providing its programs or services to the public because of religion,
race, color, national origin, age, sex, marital status or physical or mental handicap. The bidder will also provide
reasonable aceommodation to the needs of individuals with disabilities consistent with state and federal law.

LEGAL COMPANY NAME (BIDDER)
L.J. Construction, inc.

i
!

Page 19




MDOT 1313 (09/13) . " S

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY"

(Corporations only)

The undersngned being the duly e lected secretary of L.J. Construction, Inc. a corporation,

hereby certifles that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporahon
|
at a meeting on 01/27/2015 and that this resolution is in full force and effect: = |

!

l

"RESOLVED, That the following listed person s are hereby authorlzed to execute, on

behalf of L.J. Construction, Inc. any and all contracts with the o E
. I

State of Michigan or other governmental entity.”

|
] l
NOTE: The names printed below must be:identical to the : ;

authorized signers on page 19. l

Laurence F. Jocham i

John Jocham

Brian M. Umphrey

A e - )
/< z,véh?_, PuT Ea Cz IR AV 7N

‘/,»)‘/,ib S0 / u{ K)JCJ'*/’W/ 7N
i

SIGNATURE OF SECRCT RY! _ DATE
j / C 1012712015
i n'ﬂu-“——’_— ‘

ﬂﬁ'“— —

Page 20




	Maps
	Resolution
	Project Review - AECOM
	Bid Documents



